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lAAplicant: CHARLES TOWN, CITY OF !Type: Modify Existing NPDES

Reference ID: WV0022349 FOR [U02 [Permit #0
(10/03/2018) Permit ID: WV(0022349
Status: ERIS - Admin. Incomplete Printed: Oct. 02, 2018 9:06 AM

Applicant's Name:

|CHARLES TOWN, CITY OF

Pemmit Number:

IWv0022348 |

NAME OF FACILITY:

|Charles Town Wastewater Treatment Piarit
Attention:

|JANE ARNETT, UTILITY MGR.

FACILITY CONTACT
A. Name (jast, first, and titie)

|ARNETT, JANE ]
Title

[UTiILTY MANAGER | ]
Emeil Address
[JARNETT@CHARLESTOWNUTILITIES.US j

B. Phone (area code & number): [304-724-3280 | (s-siiius

FACILITY MAILING ADDRESS
A. Street or Post Office Box:

AddressLine 1:  |CHARLES TOWN UTILITY BOARD
Address Line 2: [832 S GEORGE ST

B. City or Town: JCHARLES TOWN
Country: i United States of America v
State: | West Virginia wv|
Zip: 125414 || PostalCode Ref. |

Section IV: Facility Location
v. FACILITY LOCATION

A Rotite No. or other
. yeauta No. or other 8psdfic (343 South George Street |

B City, Town or Nearest Post Offics: [CHARLES TOWN ]

hitps://apps.dep.wv.goviwebapp/_dep/securearea/application/templates/PrintApp.cfm?SU...  10/2/2018
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Directions to Site:
FROM DOWRTOWN CEARLES TOWN TAKE ROUTE 115 SCUTH TOWARDS THE ROUTE 340

BY-PASS AND THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IS LOCATED APPROXIMATELY
3/4 MILE OK THE RIGET SIDE OF ROUTE 115 AT 842 SOUTH GEORGE STREET.

MODIFICATION OF EXISTING PERMIT

A. The applicant must present & detailed description with supporting drawings, water analyses, etc. as o
exactly what modification is being applied for. A schedule of compllance (completion of final plans,
commencement and completion of construction, operational level date, etc.), beginning at the time of

_ permit modification issuance must also be provided where appiicable. O Paper O Hectronic
‘l @ Not Appiicable

B. Description of proposed modification
] SEE ATTACEED INDUSTRIAL DISCHARGER SURVEY FORM, PRETREATMENT

SECTION: INDUSTRIAIL USERS AS PROVIDED BY THE PROPOSED
INDUSTRIAL USER.

CERTIFICATION (sas instructions)

! certify under penally of law that this document and all attachments were preparad under my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that quallfied personne! properly gather and evaluate the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accuraie, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penaities for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

NAME AND OFFICIAL TITLE:
Name: [JANE E. ARNETT

Title: [UTILITY MANAGER

B. SIGNATURE:
C. DATE S!GNED:

Pleass Print, Sign, Scan and attach this document rather than mailing as 2 wet Ink signature is no ionger
reguired.

Form: Statement For Blliing, Class |

II The [CHARLES TOWN UTILITY BOARD |, of which t aman "

https://apps.dep.wv.gov/webapp/_dep/securearea/application/templates/PrintApp.cfm?SU...  10/2/2018
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name of company or facikty
authorized repressntative, has applied for a West Virginia Natlonal Pollutant Discharge Ellmination System permit from
the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Water and Waste Management. Under the West
Virginia Legislative Rules, Title 47, Serles 10, Section 12.1.c.2, the costs of pubilshing a Class | legal advertisement are
to be peid by the applicant who must aiso send the ceriificate of publication to the Division of Water and Waste
Management within twenty (20} days after publication..

The [CHARLES TOWN UTILITY BOARD |. hereby agrees to pay

name of company or facility

the cost of such legal advertisement. The publishing newspaper should send the certificate of publication and blil to:
Company or Facility name and address:

Name: 'CHARLES TOWN UTILITY BOARD

Address Line 1: lggz SOUTH GEORGE STREET )

Address Line2: | ] ]

Country: United Stafes of America V|

Chy: CHARLES TOWN |

State: West Virginia v

Zip: 26414 | | PostmiCode Ref. |

[JANE E. ARNETT, UTILITY MANAGER | [304-724-3280 | (naswmurs- o)
authorized representative ersa code phone number

Signature of Authorized Represeniative

Swomn and subscribed to before
mea this day of

' 20

Notary Public

Commission Expires

Sections 1, 3: ) information

Page 3 of 5

1. Nams of Industrial User (IU): [ROXUL USA INC. D/B/A ROCKWOOL |
2. Malling Address of IU:
Address Line 1: [71 EDMOND ROAD {
Addrees Line 2: {SUITE 6 |
City: KEARNEYSVILLE |
Country: United States of America _VI
State: [WestViginia v/
Zip: [25430 | | PostaiCode Ref. |
Authorized Official Representing IU:
Official Name: HKENNETH CAMMARATO ]
Official Phone: 1662-851-4734 | (emsisms smnm)
Official Emafl: | KEN.CAMMARATO@ROCKWOOL.COM

4: 1

https://apps.dep.wv.gov/webapp/_dep/securearea/application/templates/PrintApp.cfm?SU...

10/2/2018
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3. Faciiity Addrasa of IU

Address Line 1: | 385 GRANNY SMITH LANE ]
Address Line 2: | 1
City: |KEARNEYSVILLE ]
County: Jefferson WV
State: | West Virginla v

i Zip: |25430 | | PostaiCode Ref |

4&5. Facillty Contact information:

Name: {METTE DREJSTEL |
Phone: [905-678-8474 | s sren

|METTE.DREJSTEL@ROCKWOOL.COM

Has the non-domestic wastewater from this IU been previously reguiated or permitted?
O VYes ® No

7. IU's Standard industrial classification (SIC) Code: {3266 f
8. Is the IU classifled as a Categorica! User according to 40 CFR 4037
O Yes @ No {O Unknown
If Yes, list Category from 40 CFR 405-471: | 2

8. Give a description of the activities and processes performed at the ILF's facility that contribute to the
non-domesic wastewater. Please attach MSDSs of materials used. If this Is a modification to an
existing iU, describe the nature of the proposed modification.

SEE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION AS PROVIDED BY THE INDUSTRIAL USER.

10. [s the subject non-domestic wastewater pretreated by the IU?
O Yes @® No
If Yes, describe methot(s) of pretreatment. Ba as specific as possible.

fr——
£

"1 Provids the MAXIMUM Deily Fiow of non-domestic wastewater to the POTW from this U,

Maximum Daily Flow Rate; [14,900 GPD O Measured @ Estimated

12. Ifthis W is an exisiing discharger aiready regulated by the existing NPDES permit, review
the previous 12 months of monitoring data for this IU and answer the following:

Average Flow Rate (Last 12Months): [ |@PD

Has the POTW submitted all of the required reports and analytical data & Ye8 @ No

https:/apps.dep.wv.gov/webapp/_dep/securearca/application/templates/PrintApp.cfm?SU...  10/2/2018
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of the U to the WV DEP?
Has the iU been inspected by the POTW in the past 12 monthe? OYes @& No

13.  Lstany other additional Information. (Such es instances of noncompiiance by the IL}

THIS IS A NEW FACILITY. WE HAVE CHECKED NO ON ITEMS UNDER

NUMBER 1Z ABQOVE SINCE THIS FACILITY HAS NOT YET BEEN
CONSTRUCTED,

|

htips://apps.dep.wv.goviwebapp/_dep/securearca/application/templates/PrintApp.cfm?SU...  10/2/2018
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/_PaceAnalytical

Friday, September 07, 2018

Mr. Matt Hurst

ENVIRONMENTAI. RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
204 CHASE DR

HURRICANE, WV 25526

TEL: (304) 757-4777

FAX:

RE: ROXUL POTW SAMPLES
Work Order #. 18020168

Dear Mr. Matt Hurst:

782 North Lee Highway
Lexington, VA 24450
TEL: 540.464.1880

Pace Analytical Services
PO Box 286

Beaver, WV 25813

TEL: (304) 255-2500
Woehbsite: www.reiclabs.com

16 Commerce Drive
Westover, WV 26501
TEL: 304.241.5861

Pace Analytical Services received 2 sample(s) on 9/5/2018 for the analyses presented in the following report.

Sincerely,

oy ot

Jimmy Suttle
Project Manager
(304) 250-6234

B dat=l= v

ey et
L



Pace Analytical Services - Case Narrative WOit. 18090168

Date Reported: 9/7/2018
Original

Client: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
Project: ROXUL POTW SAMPLES

The analytical results presented in this repart were produced using decumented faboratory SOPs that incorporate appropriate quaiity controt
procadures as described in the applicable methods. Verification of required sample preservation (as required) is recorded on assoclated
laboratory logs. Any deviation from compliance or method modification is identified within the body of this report by a qualifier footnote which is
defined at ths bottom of this page.

All sample results for solid samplas are reported on an "as-recaived” wet weight basis unless ntherwise nofed.

Results reported for sums of individual parameters, such ag TTHM and HAAS, may vary slightly from the sum of the individus! parameter rasults,
due to rounding of Individual results, as required by EPA.

Thea test results in this eport meet all NELAP andior VELAP requifements for parameters clearly designated as PA, VA, PAVA, or VELAP in the
column lahelad NELAP,

Please note if tha samiple coliection time iv not pravided on the Chain of Custody, the default recording will be 0:00:00. This may cause some
tests to be apperently analyzed out of hold.

All tests performed by REIC Service Centers are designated by an annotation on the test code. All other tests were performed by REIC's Main
Laboratory in Beaver, Wy,

This report may not he reproduced. excent In fulf, without the written approval of REIC.

DEFINITIONS:

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level

MDL: Method Detaclion Limit; The iowest concentration of analyte that can be detected by the method in the applicable matrix.
Mg/Kg or mg/L: Units of part per million (PPM) - milligram per Kilogram (weightiwelght) or milllgram per Liter (weight/volume),
NA: Not Applicable

ND: Not Detected at the PQL or MDL

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit; The lowast verified limit io which data ie quantified without qualifications. Analyte concantrations below PQL
are reported elther as ND or as a numbar with a "J* quakfier.

Qual: Qualifier that applles to the analyte reported.

TIC: Tentatively Identified Compound, Estimated Concentration dencted by *J" qualifier.

Ug/Kg or ug/L: Units of part per billion (PPB) - microgram per kilogram (welghtwsight) or microgrem per liter {weight/volume).

QUALIFIERS:

X: Reported value exceeds required MCL

B: Analyte defected in the associated Method Blank at a concentration > 1/2 the PQL

E: Analyie concantration reported that exceeds the upper callbration standard. Greater uncertainty Is associated with this result and data should
be conslderad estimated.

H: Holding time for preparation or analysis has been exceeded.

J: Analyle concentration Is reporied, and Is less than the PQL an greater than or equal to the MDL. The result reported is an estimate.

S: % REC (% recovery) exceads control limits

GCERTIFICATIONS:

Beaver, WV: WVDHHR 00412CM, WVDEP 060, VADCLS 00281, KYDEP 90038, NCDWO 486, PADEP 88-00838, VADCLS(VELAP) 460148
Bioassay (Beaver, WV). WVDEP 060, VADCLS(VELAP) 460148, PADEP 63-00839

Lexington, VA: VADCLS(VELAP) 460150

Morgantown, WV: WVDHHR 003112M, WVDEP 387



Pace Analytical Services - Analytical Report

WO#: 18090168

Date Reported: 9/7/2018
Original
Client: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES Collection Date:  9/4/2018 3:00:00 PM
MANAGEMENT
Project: ROXUL POTW SAMPLES Date Recaived:  ©/5/2018
Lab ID: 18090168-01A Matrix; Liquid
Client Sample ID: BURR INDUSTRIAL PARK SHe ID: ROXUL
Analysis Result MDL PQL MCL Qual Units Date Analyzed NELAP
METALS BY ICP Method: EPA 200.7 Rev. 4.4 Analyst: JD
(1984)
Aluminum 271 0.008 0.100 NA Mgl 9/5/2018 7:53 PM
lron 0016 0010 0100 NA 0 o 918/2018 7:52 PM
Magnesium 807 0050 0.500 NA mg/L 9/5/2018 7:53 PM
Manganese ND  0.003 0.100 NA mgiL 9/5/2018 7:53 PM
Molybdenum N3 0.020 0.100 NA mg/L 9/5/2018 7:53 PM
Potassium 115 0070 0.550 NA mglL 9/6/2018 10:49 AM
Siiver ND  0.003 0.050 NA maiL 9/5/2018 7:53 PM
Sedium 554 0.100 1.00 NA mg/L 9/6/2018 10:49 AM
Strontium 124 0001 0010  NA gl S/2018 1:47 PM
Tin ND 0.030 0.100 NA mght 9/6/2018 1:47 PM
Zinc 0.010 0.004 0.050 NA J mgiL 9/5/2018 7:53 PM
METALS BY ICP-MS Method: EPA 200.8 Rev. 5.4 Analyst: CGW
{1984)
Arsenic ND 00010 00050 0.0100 mgL 9/6/7018 12:57 PM
Barium 0.0389 00010  ©0.O0S0  2.00 mg/L 0/6/2018 12:57 PM
Cadmium ND 00002 00010 0.0050 mg/L 9/6/2018 12:57 PM
Chromium ND 00010 00050  0.100 mgiL 9/6/2018 12:57 PM
Copper 00020 00010 00050 130 ) pon 962018 12:57 PM
Lead ND 0.0002 00010 0.0150 mgL /62018 12:57 PM
Nickel ND 00020 00100 0.100 mg/L 9/6/2018 12:57 i
Selenium ND 00030 00050 0.0500 mg/L 9/6/2018 12:57 PM
MERCURY, Total E245.1 Method: EPA 245.1, Rev. Analyst: JH
3.0 (1994)
Mercury ND 0.0001  0.0010 NA mglL. 9/7/2018 2:37 PM  PAIVA
SULFITE - Lab Test, Hold Time Explred: ;l:otgod: SM4500-S03 B- Anzlysti: VS
Sulfite 0.800 NA 2,00 NA  JH gL 9/7/2018 11:07 AM
ANIONS by {ON CHROMATOGRAPHY ?:eﬂ'lat;d EPA 300.0, Rev.2.1 Analyst: CF
29
Chloride 111 020 1.00 250 mgiL 9/5/2018 1:43 PM
Fluoride 008 005 0.20 4.00 J mglL 8/5/2018 1:43 PM
Sulfate 108 1.00 5.00 250 mg/L 9/5/2018 1:43 PM



Pace Analytical Services - Analytical Report

WO#: 18090168

Date Reported: 9/7/2018

Original
Client: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES Collaction Date:  9/4/2018 3:00:00 PM
MANAGEMENT

Project: ROXUL POTW SAMPLES Date Recelved:  0/5/2018
Lab ID: 18080168-01A Matrix: Liquid
Cllent Sample ID: BURR INDUSTRIAL PARK Site ID: ROXUL
Analysis Result MDL PQL MCL Quaf Units Date Analyzed NELAP
ANIONS by ION CHROMATOGRAPHY: Method: EPA 300.0, Rev.2.1 Analyst: CF

(1993)
Nitrogen, Nitrata 4. 0.10 a.50 10.0 mgil_ 9/5/2018 3:45 PM
Nitrogen, Nitrite 008 005 0.50 1.00 J mg/L O/5/2018 1:43 PM
PHENOLICS Method: EPA 420.1, Rev. Analyst: SF

1978)
Phenolics 0.010 0.005 .010 NA mg/L 9612018 12:39 PM  PA/VA
ALKALINITY to pH 4.3 Method: SM2320 B-1997 Analyst: VS
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO03) 259 1.0 20.0 NA mg/A_ 9/5/2018 6:31 PM PANVA



Pace Analytical Services - Analytical Report

WO#: 18096168
Date Reported: 9/7/2018

Original
Client: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES Collection Date:  9/4/2018 3:30:00 PM
MANAGEMENT
Project: ROXUL POTW SAMPLES Date Recelved:  9/5/201i8
Lab iD: 18020168-02A Matrix: Liquid
Client Sample ID: BEALLAIR Site ID: ROXUL
Analysis Result MDL PQL MCL Qual Units Date Analyzed NELAP
METALS BY ICP Method: EPA 200.7 Rev. 4.4 Analyst: JD
(1984)
Aluminum ND  0.008 0.100 NA ma/L 8/5/2018 7:56 PM
Iron ND 0.010 0.100 NA mail B/5/2018 T:56 PM
iitagnesium 26.3 0060 0.500 NA mgiL &/6/2018 7:56 PM
Manganesa NOY 0003 0.100 NA mg/L 9/5/2018 7:56 PM
Malybdenum ND 0020 0.100 NA mg/L YE/2018 7:56 PM
Botassm 238 007¢ 0500  NA mall_ 8/6/2018 10:52 AM
Silver ND 0003 0.050 NA tgfl W5/Z018 7:56 PM
Sodlum 158 0.100 .00 NA mg/L 9/6/2018 10:52 AM
Strontium 388 0001 0010 NA mgit 8/6/2018 1:56 PM
Tin ND 0.030 0.100 NA mg/L 9672018 1:56 PM
Zine 0.019 0.004 0.050 NA J mg/L 9/5/2018 7:56 PM
METALS BY ICP-MS Method: EPA 200.8 Rev. 5.4 Analyst: CGW
(1994)
Arsenlc ND 00010 00050 0.0100 mg/L 9/6/2018 1:15PM
Barium 0.148 0.0010 0.0050 2.00 mg/L /872018 1:15 PM
Cadmium ND 0.0002 00010  0.0050 mg/L 9/6/2018 1:15 PM
Chromium ND 00010  0.0050 0.100 mgi_ 9/6/2018 1:15 PM
Copper 0.005¢ 0.0010 00050 1.30 mg/L 9/8/2018 1:15 PM
Lead 00004 00002 00010 Q0150 U mg/L 0/6/2018 1:15 PM
Nickal ND 00020 00100  0.100 mgiL 9/6/2018 1:15 PM
Selenium ND 0.0030 0.0050 0.0500 mg/L 9/6/2018 1:15 PM
MERCURY, Total E245.1 Method: EPA 245.1, Rev. Analyst: JH
3.0 {1994)
Matcury ND 0.0001 0.0010 NA mgiL Y2018 231 PM  PAIVA
SULFITE - Lab Test, Hold Time Expired: ;l:::od: SM4500-503 B- Analyst: V$
Sulfite 280 NA 200 NA H mglL 712018 11:08 AM
ANIONS by ION CHROMATOGRAPHY (l:;g\st;d EPA 300.0, Rev.2.1 Analyst: CF
Chioride 285 020 1.00 250 mofl. 8/5/2018 3:06 PM
Fluoride 038 0.05 0.20 4.00 moh 8/5/2018 3:06 PM
Suffats 221 100 5.00 250 mglL 9/5/2018 3:06 PM



Pace Analytical Services - Analytical Report WO#: 18000168
Date Reported: 9/7/2018

Original
Client: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES Collection Date:  9/4/2018 3:30:00 PM
MANAGEMENT

Project: ROXUL POTW SAMPLES Date Recelved:  9/5/2018
Lab ID: 18090168-02A Matrix: Liquid
Client Sample ID: BEALLAIR Site ID: ROXUL
Analysis Result MDL PQL MCL Qual Units Date Analyzed NELAP
ANIONS by ION CHROMATOGRAPHY: Method: EPA 300.0, Rev.2.1 Analyst: CF

{1983)
Nitrogen, Nitrate 346 0.10 0.50 10.0 mglL 9/5/2018 4:05 PM
Nitrogen, Nitrite 008 005 0.50 1.00 J mgfL 9/5I2018 3:08 PM
PHENOLICS Method: EPA 420.1, Rev. Analyst: SF

1978)
Phenofics ND 0.005 0.010 NA mgil. 9/6/2018 12:30 PM  PAIVA
ALKALINITY to pH 4.3 Method: SM2320 B-1897 Analyst: VS
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 289 1.0 20.0 NA mg/l. 8/5/2018 6:31 PM  PA/VA

Page 6 of 7



Pace Analytical Services. 11.C.
) PO Box 684056
¢ Analytical Chicago, IL. 60695-4056

TEL: (304)255-2500
Website: www.reiclabs.cons

Sample Receipt Checklist
Client Neme:  ERM00S Work Order Number: 18090168
RCPNo: 1 Date and Time Received: Q/S/2016 10:20:19 AM  Received by: Mary Ann Holley
Completed By: Mary Ann Holley Reviewad By: Jimmy Suttle

Compieted Date:  9/5/2018 10:44:33 AM Reviewed Date: ~ 9/B/2018 11:43 AM

Carrler Name: FedEx

1. Chain of custody present? Yes[x] W[

2. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes[x] No[]

3. Ara matricas comrectly identified on Chain of custody? Yes[x] no[]

4. Is it clear what analyses were requestst? Yes No (]

5. Custody seals Intact? Yes Ne[] Not Present x |
6.  Samplesin proper container type and preservative? Yes[x] o[

7. Ware correct presesvatives noted on COC? Yes[x] No[J na []
8. Sample contalners intact? Yes[x] no[

9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? ves[x] o]

10.  Were confainer labels complete? vesfx] no[]

11. Al samples recaived within hokding fime? ves[<] N []

12.  Was an atiempt made to cool the samples? vesfx] N[ Na [
13. Sample Temp. taken and recorded upon receipl? YasE No D To 24 °c
14.  Water - Were bubbles absent in VOC vials? ves[1 o[ No Vias [x ]
15.  Are Samples considerad acceptable? vesfx] no[]

16.  COC filed out properiy? Yesx] Mo []

Client Notification/Response

Client Name: ERMOOS Work Order Number; 13080168
Comment:

Client Contacted: Yes D No D NA E Person Contacted:
ContactMode: Phone [ ] rax [ Emat [  inPerson: [J

Date Contacted: Contacted By:
Regarding:
Client Instructions:

Comactive Action:
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Summary Table of Burr Industrial Sample, taken 9/4/2018

Concentration of

Constituent Pace Laboratory Sample, |Mass Loading to Waste| Waste Stream
Name 9/4/18 (mg/L) Stream (kg/day) {mg/L)
Magnesium 8.07 2.15 379
Sodium 5.54 113 1990
Potassium 1.15 0.59 9.7
Strontium 1.24 0.63 10.5
Barium 0.0399 0.0204 0.338
[ron 0.016 0.003 0.07
Manganese ND - -
Zinc 0.010 0.002 0.046
Chloride 11.1 155 2740
Nitrate 471 1.2 21.8
Nitrite 0.08 0.02 0.4
Sulfate 10.9 4.8 943
Fluoride 0.08 0.04 0.6
Lead ND - -
Aluminum 271 0.71 12,5
Copper 0.002 0.0004 0.009
Silver ND - -
Arsenic ND -
Mercury ND - -
Cadmium ND -
Chromium ND -
Nickel ND - -
Selenium ND -
Molybdenum ND -
Tin ND - -
Phenolics 0.010 0.003 0.046
Sulfite 0.800 0.21 3.70




plicant: CHARLES TOWN, CITY OF IType: IModify Existing NPDES Permit
Reference ID: WV0(22349 FOR 1U02 (10/01/2018) —F'ermit ID: |WV0022349
Form: Statement For Billing, Class |

Status [New [Printed: _ [Oct. 01, 2018 12:05 PM
e i e —_— ———
The [CHARLES TOWN UTILITY BOARD |, of which | am an
name of company or facility

authorized representative, has appiied for a West Virginia National Pollutent Discharge Eliminsation System permit from
the Wast Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Water and Waste Management. Under the West
Virginia Legislative Rules, Title 47, Series 10, Section 12.1.¢.2, the costs of publishing a Class | legal advertisament are
to be paid by the appiicant who must also send the certificate of publication to the Division of Water and Waste
Management within twenty (20) days after publication..
The [CHARLES TOWN UTILITY BOARD : ' |, hereby agrees to pay
name of company or facllity
the cost of such jegal adverlisement. Tha publishing newspaper should send the certificate of publication and bill to:
Company or Facility name and address:

Name: CHARLES TOWN UTILITY BOARD "
Address Line 1: (832 SOUTH GEORGE STREET

Address Line 2:

Country: United States of America |

City: CHARLES TOWN ]

State: West Virginia vi

Zip: 25414 | | PostalCode Ref. |

{JANE E. ARNETT, UTILITY MANAGER | [304-724-3280 | (st

2
inature of Authorized Representative

authorized representative area code phone number
fo £ M

Swom and su’b‘s*cribed to before
me this day of
o ber 20 - NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL
g¢c - 120_1 : S MELANIE D. HEATHER
i e donih 5 sumwmnglmz; o
i W Sl Comm. Expires ’
No Publ‘lc o = My i
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Charles Town
Utility Board

832 5. George Stveet, P.O. Box 359, Charles Town, WV 25414
Phone: (304) 7252316 & Fax: (304) 725-4313 & Wb: wn

October 1. 2018

Harold D. Ward

Acting Director, Division of Water and Waste Management
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

601 57th Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

Re: Cover Letter to Form M — Permnit Modification
o NPDES Permit No. WV0022349

Dear Mr. Ward;

On behalf of the City of Charles Town, the Charles Town Utility Board hereby
submits the attached modification application for WV/NPDES Water Pollution
Control Permit No. WV0022349. The Charles Town Utility Board hereby requests
that Permit No. WV0022349 be modified based on the Form M application to add
Industrial User IU02. This request is based on the attached Industrial Discharger
Survey Form, Pretreatment Section: Industrial Users (IU) as provided by Roxul
USA, Inc. d/b/a ROCKWOOL. Additional pertinent information is also attached as
provided by ROCKWOOL.

The Charles Town Utility Board understands that the WVDEP will determine
whether this modification request is considered a minor modification or a major
modification. In either case, the Board requests that the WVDEP conduct s public
hearing in Jefferson County in accordance with its regular procedures prior to
issuing this permit modification.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. If you have any questions or
need additional information, please cail 304-724-3280.

Respectfully submitted,
Charles Town Utility Board

By: %-_&LJM

pe:
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Regional Administrator
Environmental Enforcement EPA  RegionIll
22288 Northwestern Pike 1650 Arch Street
Romney., WV 26757 Philadeiphia, PA 19103

West Virginia Bureau for Public Health

Office of Environmental Health Services / EED
1 Davis Square, Suite 200

Charleston, WV 25351



West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Personal Information Policy Statement

We will process your personal information (email address, mailing address and/or telephone
number) in accordance with the State of West Virginia’s Privacy Policy for appropriate and
customary business purposes. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State
agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as needed to comply with
statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. The
Division of Water and Waste Management will appropriately secure your personal
information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal information, please

contact the DEP’s Chief Privacy officer atdepprivacyofficer@wy.gov.



PRETREATMENT SECTION: INDUSTRIAL USERS (IU)

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS SECTION FOR EACH INDUSTRIAL DISCHARGER.
MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES FOR ADDITIONALIUS.
ALL FIELDS ARE REQUIRED TO BE FILLED OUT.

1. Name of Industrial User (IU):  Roxul USA Inc. d/b/a ROCKWOOL

2. Facility Address of TU: 365 Granny Smith Lane

Kearneysville, WV 25340

3. Mailing Address of IU: 71 Edmond Road, Suite 6

Kearneysville, WV 25430

4. Name of IU Facility Contact: Mette Drejstel

5. Telephone Number of IU Facility Contact: 905-878-8474

6. Has the non-domestic wastewater from this IU been previously regulated or permitted?
( ) Yes (X)No

If so, by whom?

7. IU’s Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) Code: 32964

8. Is the IU classified as a Categorical User according to 40 CFR 4037
( )} Yes (X) No Unknown { )
If so, list Category from 40 CFR 405-471.

9. Give a description of the activities and processes performed at the IU’s facility that

contribute to the non-domestic wastewater. Please attach MSDSs of materials used.

If this is a modification to an existing IU, describe the nature of the proposed modification.
The proposed facility will consist of a 460,000-square-foot manufacturing facility
on an estimated 130 acres site in Jefferson County, West Virginia. The plant will
produce minerat wool insulation for building insulation, customized solutions for
industrial applications and similar applications. The input water for this facility
will come from Jefferson Ultilities, Inc. (JUI). Water used in the industrial
manufacturing process is primarily for cooling, and will be recirculated until
evaporated. There is no discharge from the manufacturing process area.

Water that is discharged to the non-domestic wastewater stream will not
contact any portion of the manufacturing processes. The plant processes that
will discharge non-domestic wastewater are the effluent from the Reverse
Osmosis (RO) Process and effluent from the Water Softening Process.
Attached is a Water Balance Diagram which provides an overview of water
flow in this facility. A maximum of 14,900 gpd will be discharged as non-
domestic wastewater. The remaining portion will leave the facility through
evaporation.



The RO Process will take JU| water and further purify the water by sending the water
through a water softener, carbon filter and then through the RO unit. The RO
permeate water will be used within the manufacturing process where ultra filtered
water is necessary and ultimately used as cooling water and evaporated. The RO
Process shown in the simplified diagram below, is a water treatment process that
removes constituents such as metals and salts from the JUI supplied water by using
pressure to force water molecules through a semipermeable membrane. During this
process, the constituents are filtered out as the RO reject stream. In the reject
stream the original JUI constituents are concentrated compared to incoming JUI
water but nothing is added from the manufacturing process.

RO Membrane

EesdiWaier — SE ? f———3 Permeate Water
Lo coreertratian of zabis)
Pump ‘L

Reject Stream
{Figher conceriation than feed water)

Due to the hardness of the JUl water, an additional separate softener unit will be
used for manufacturing processes that will ultimately be evaporated. The effluent
from the softening process will be water softener effluent only and added salt from
the softening process with no water from the manufacturing process added.

Effluent from the RO Process will provide a maximum estimated effluent stream of
13,900 gpd. Effluent from the separate Water Softening Process will provide a
maximum estimated effluent stream of 1,000 gpd. Effluent from both processes will
be discharged to the Charles Town WWTP. The non-domestic wastewater discharge
will be metered and sampled on-site before entering the common waste stream
which is pumped out via an on-site pump station.

The source water for the facility will be provided by Jefferson Utilities, Inc. A water
sample from the Burr Industrial system was taken on 09/04/18, analyzed by Pace
Labs. Attached is a Summary Table of constituents analyzed from the Pace Labs
sample from the Burr Industrial system. Mass loading was calculated based on
available flow rates summarized on the Water Balance Diagram, attached.

PRE-TREATMENT INDUSTRIAL USERS TREATMENT SECTION CONT. |

NOTE: COMPLETE THIS SECTION FOR EACH INDUSTRIAL DISCHARGER.
MAKE ADDITIONAL COPIES FOR ADDITIONALIUS.
ALL FIELDS ARE REQUIRED TO BE FILLEDOUT.
10. Is the subject non-domestic wastewater pretreated by the IU?
( ) Yes (X ) No

If so, describe method(s) of pretreatment. Be as specific as possible.

11. Provide the MAXIMUM Daily Flow of non-domestic wastewater to the POTW from this IU.

Maximum Daily Flow Rate: 14,900 GPD { ) Measured (_X) Estimated




The maximum daily flow rate is estimated from design process flow information
summarized in the attached Water Balance Diagram.

12. If this IU is an existing discharger already regulated by the existing NPDES permit, review
the previous 12 months of monitoring data for this IU and answer the following: Not Applicable

Average Flow Rate (Last 12 Months): GPD
Has the POTW submitted all of the required reports and analytical () Yes ( )No
data of the IU to the WV DEP?
Has the IU been inspected by the POTW in the past 12 months? () Yes ( YNo

13. List any other additional information. (Such as instances of nencompliance by the IU)
This is a new facility under construction.




Applicant: CHARLES TOWN, CITY OF Type: Modify Existing NPDES Permit
Reference ID: [WV0022349 FOR 1U02 (10/01/2018) |Permit ID: WV0022349
Form: Statement For Billing, Class |

Status INew {Printed:  [Oct. 01, 2018 12:05 PM

The [CHARLES TOWN UTILITY BOARD
name of company or facility

authorized representative, has applied for a West Virginia National Poliutant Discharge Elimination System permit from
the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Water and Waste Management. Under the West
Virginia Legislative Rules, Title 47, Series 10, Section 12.1.c.2, the costs of publishing a Class | legal advertisement are
to be paid by the applicant who must also send the certificate of publication to the Division of Water and Waste
Management within fwenty (20) days after publication..
The |[CHARLES TOWN UTILITY BOARD |, hereby agrees to pay
name of company or facility
the cost of such legal advertisement. The publishing newspaper should send the ceriificate of publication and bill to:
Company or Facility name and address;

|, of which t am an

Name: CHARLES TOWN UTILITY BOARD
Address Line 1: |832 SOUTH GEORGE STREET -
Address Line 2; -
Country: United States of America v
City: CHARLES TOWN ]
State: West Virginia |
Zip: 25414 | | PostaiCode Ref. |
[JANE E. ARNETT, UTILITY MANAGER | [304-724-3280 | (s mme
authorized representative area code phone number
%;u_, £, Qd £ 77
nature of Authorized Representative

Sworn and su}aggribed to before
me this day of
gcfmber .20 { i .

NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL
MELANIE D. HEATHER

State of Wes! Visginia

Notary Public My Comm. Explres Sep 28, 2019
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